
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Goss Goss Croft Hall, Startley Road, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD

Date: Monday 27 June 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Senior Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, on 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225  713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon Mark Packard - Pewsham
Chris Caswill – Monkton Linda Packard – Lowden & Rowden
Bill Douglas – Hardens & England Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands
Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE – By Brook
Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards Melody Thompson - Hardenhuish

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Election of Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 7:00

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Election of Vice-Chairman 

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.

3  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7:05

4  Apologies 

5  Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016.

6  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

7  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 20)

To include:

a) Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding 
b) Meet the Funder Events
c) Your Care Your Support Website
d) Adult Care Charging Policy
e) Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy
f) Langley Road Petition

8  Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness 7:10

An introduction from Blair Keltie to the reality of CSE in Wiltshire 
and how local people can help tackle it.

9  Proposal to form Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group 
(Pages 21 - 28)

7:30

To consider the report which outlines proposals to form a Health & 
Wellbeing Group in the Chippenham Community Area.

10  Affordable Housing 7:45

A presentation regarding affordable housing, specifically:



Page 4

 The priorities for Wiltshire 
 Housing need in the community area (population growth, 

numbers on register, house prices e.t.c.) and how we 
determine what the need is – the evidence base

 Next steps i.e. working with communities to look at how we 
can continue to provide affordable homes in the local area to 
meet identified needs

11  Appointment to Outside Bodies and Groups (Pages 29 - 48) 8:00

To appoint Area Board members to outside bodies and to 
reconstitute working groups.

12  Local Youth Network (LYN) (Pages 49 - 56) 8:05

To ask the Chippenham Area Board to consider x3 applications 
seeking 2015/16 Youth Funding and approve the recommendations 
from the Local Youth Network (LYN) outlined in this report

13  CEM Update incl Big Pledge Update 8:15

The meeting will received an update from the Community 
Engagement Manager on their work in the last year.

14  Funding (Pages 57 - 86) 8:25

To consider the following applications:

 Yatton Keynell Under 5s Preschool £755
 Chippenham Town Football Club £700
 Kington St Michael After School 

Club £350

 Happy Days Pre-School £732
 Moorlands Community Art Project £1000
 Pewsham Community Centre 

Association £2636

15  Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 87 - 96) 8:30

To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor:

i. Parish and Town Councils
ii. Wiltshire Police
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
v. Wiltshire Healthwatch
vi. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP)
vii. Chippenham Partnership of Schools
viii. Chippenham Skatepark



Page 5

16  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

17  Evaluation and Close 8:35

The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues.

The meeting is asked to note the future meeting date below.

Future Meeting Dates

Monday 5 September 2016
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm

Neeld Hall, Chippenham





Guidance on the election of the Area Board Chairman and Vice-Chairman

4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first meeting 
of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, by the unitary 
councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after the first meeting of 
Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place to appoint a chairman and 
a vice-chairman.

4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the position of 
chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded to be valid. A 
councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their written consent.

4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding will 
declare the nominated councillor elected.

4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative will ask for 
a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and declare the 
candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and voting, to be the 
winner.

4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic Services 
representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and then declare the 
result.

4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic Services 
Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The Democratic 
Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least number of votes and 
that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the least number of votes, the 
Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to determine which candidate to be 
eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the remaining candidates and after each vote 
the candidate with the least number of votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates 
remain and a final vote taken.

4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the election of 
the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a casting vote in the 
event of an equality of votes.

4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice-chairman of an area 
board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 3

MINUTES
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham

 Date: 9 May 2016

Start Time: 3.00 pm

Finish Time: 3.35 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Mark Packard 
and Cllr Nina Phillips.

Total in attendance: 10

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

35  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Linda Packard, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introduced the councillors and officers present.

36  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Desna Allen, Bill Douglas, 
Howard Greenman, Baroness Scott of Bybrook O.B.E and Melody Thompson.

37  Minutes

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 29 February 
2016.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 be agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

38  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

39  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcement regarding the Health 
& Wellbeing Groups noting that the Community Engagement Manager would be 
coordinating discussions locally.

The Chairman also encouraged people to respond to the Council’s consultation on the 
Carers in Wiltshire: Joint Strategy 2016 – 2020. The details of the consultation can be 
accessed here:
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal

40  Local Youth Network (LYN)

Councillor Peter Hutton presented the report which updated the Area Board on the work 
and progress of the Chippenham Local Youth Network Management group; and 
provided further information about the Youth Festival for which the Area Board had 
approved, in principle, £9,000 funding for. In his presentation, Councillor Hutton 
highlighted that an event had been held to revise the needs analysis and that the 
results would be considered in due course.

In response to a question from Councillor Chris Caswill, Councillor Hutton stated that 
officers were endeavouring to reach out to as many young people as possible, and 
were mindful of ensuring activities appealed to both genders. 

Resolved

Page 4



Page 3 of 3

To note the update.

41  Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020

The Chairman invited Jim Bailey, from the Highways Team, to present the report which 
advised the Area Board regarding progress on Wiltshire Council’s Local Highways 
Investment Fund 2014 – 2020, and to review the local highway maintenance priorities 
for 2016/17. In his presentation, Mr Bailey drew attention to the revised appendix two, 
circulated as a supplement to the agenda papers.

In response to a question from Councillor Caswill, Mr Bailey stated that he would make 
enquiries as to the status of the Tugela Road, Chippenham.

Resolved

1. To note the work completed so far in connection with the ‘Local highways 
Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’, and consider the list of proposals for highway 
maintenance in their areas for 2016/17.

2. To note the proposed ‘Wiltshire Resilient Road Network’, and are invited to 
comment on the proposed network and any sections of the route of particular 
concern in their area.

42  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Chairman introduced the report arising from the last CATG meeting and any 
recommendations therein.

Resolved

To note and ratify the recommendation arising from the CATG meeting of the 13 
April 2016.

43  Town, Parish and Partner Updates

The updates received were noted, and the police representative, Les Fletcher, provided 
a verbal update regarding recent activities.

44  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

45  Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting, and noted that the next 
meeting would be on the 27 June 2016.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding 

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Caroline McKenna  Caroline.mckenna@groundwork.org.uk 

Weblink: http://www.groundwork.org.uk/Sites/tescocommunityscheme 

Groundwork have partnered with Tesco to deliver a new community grants scheme. 
Last funding round there were many successful projects from across Wiltshire and we would 
like even more applications this round!

The Tesco Bags of Help scheme was launched in October 2015 and enables local 
community groups to apply for money to develop local resources and promote greener living 
and working.  There are grants of £8,000, £10,000 and £12,000 available. 

There are several rounds of applications throughout the programme and the first round of 
funding completed in February. Over 8 million Tesco customers voted across 2,500 stores 
nationwide for variety of community group projects, and from this nearly £13 million will be 
awarded to 1,284 community groups.  

The second round of funding applications is now open and application process will be 
ongoing until 3rd June. To find out more, go to our website at 
http://www.groundwork.org.uk/tescocommunityscheme 

As part of our work to promote the programme across the South West region, we would also 
be interested in any funding events
[...]
and accepted as expert partners in care; are well informed; and 
maintain a good quality of life and healthy lifestyle outside of their caring 
responsibility.

To find out more please read the full strategy and / or contact Karen Walters 
direct.

1 Valuing Carers 2015 – the rising value of carers’ support Lisa Buckner (University of Leeds), Sue 
Yeandle (University of Sheffield)
2 Census 2011

www.onecouncilforwiltshire.co.uk/area-boards

Page 16



Chairman’s Announcements

Page 17





Page 19



Page 20



Proposal for formation of Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group

 Report to  Chippenham Area Board

 Date of Meeting  27th June 2016

 Title of Report  Proposal to form Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group

1. The Chippenham Older People's Champions have consulted with Chippenham 
Older People's Forum and Chippenham Health & Social Care Forum, where the 
formation of a Community Area Health & Wellbeing Group has been tabled and 
discussed. 

2. Following favourable outcomes from both these discussions, we propose that the 
formation of a Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group be progressed.

3. This Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group will:

3.1.Provide a local forum to help co-ordinate and enhance local services
3.2. Identify and represent the views and needs of the local community
3.3.Make recommendations to the Area Board on how funding for health & 

wellbeing activities should be allocated
3.4.Help to improve the health & wellbeing of local people

See Appendix 1

4. The group will include representatives of local organisations and agencies, and 
individuals who have an interest in promoting the wellbeing of our community. 
This may include representatives from:

4.1.          Chippenham Area Board
4.2.          Older Peoples Champion
4.3.          Carers Champion
4.4.          Health Champion
4.5.          People from the community
4.6.          Town and Parish Councils
4.7.          Health and Social Care Commissioners
4.8.          Community and voluntary organisations and groups
4.9.          Community transport provider
4.10. Wiltshire Police
4.11. GP Practices
4.12. Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a 

genuine interest in promoting the welfare and interests of older people

See Appendix 2 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Proposal for formation of Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group

5. We, the Older Peoples Champions, propose that a Health & Wellbeing Group be 
formed in Chippenham, and an update on progress be given at the September 
Area Board meeting.

6. We, the Older Peoples Champions recommend that funding of £450 is allocated 
to “The Big Get Together” event in Chippenham 21st October 2016. Outline of 
event  - See Appendix 3

  

 Report Authors  Julia Stacey and Barbara Hearn

Page 22



Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group (HWG)  
Terms of Reference

June 2016

1. Purpose

The Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group (HWG) will identify local needs, priorities and 
outcomes and make funding recommendations to Chippenham Area Board.

2. Membership

The HWG may include representatives from:

 Members of the Community Area Board
 Older Peoples Champion
 Carers Champion
 Health Champion
 People from the community
 Town and Parish Councils
 Health and Social Care Commissioners
 Community and voluntary organisations and groups
 Community transport provider
 Police
 GP Practices
 Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a genuine interest in 

promoting the welfare and interests of older people

All representatives will be subject to appropriate safeguarding requirements.

3. Participation and Involvement 

The HWG will create a network to consult the local community and to keep the community 
informed. The group will actively engage with key stakeholders and strive to improve 
partnership working. . 

4. Structure

4.1. The Chairperson of the HWG will be decided locally.
4.2. The Area Board Councillor on the HWG will work the Chairperson of the HWG to 

present recommendations and pro
[...]
lubs and organisations together 
in one place, we hope to provide a showcase of activities that will encourage 
people to participate, get involved and expand their social life, reducing their 
risk of loneliness both now and in the future.” For more information contact 
Susan Desrosiers on 07506 836 858.

Page 27





CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD
27 June 2016

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2016/17

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 
to Working Groups for the year 2016/17.

2. Background

2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 
Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise.

2.2. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out 
in Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to 
make appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2016/17.

3. Main Considerations

3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 
(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of authority 
from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the Terms of Reference for 
these cannot be amended.

3.2. In 2014 all Area Boards appointed Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Groups to coordinate wider LYNs, sub-groups of the Area Boards, to facilitate 
positive activities for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference 
are set out in Appendix C and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 
basis.

3.3. Some Area Boards have established other working groups to consider and 
address local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the 
Area Board to determine and amend where required.

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1. None.

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



5. Legal Implications

5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 
involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on 
individual appointments if required.

5.2. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to Members on 
Outside Bodies.

6. Environmental Impact of the Proposals

6.1 None.

7. Equality and Diversity Implications

7.1 None.

8. Delegation

8.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution (Part 4, paragraph 5), appointments to 
Outside Bodies will be made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area 
Boards or a meeting of group leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, 
appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of a 
community area are made by the relevant Area Board.

8.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine.

9. Recommendation

9.1 The Area Board is requested to:

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A;

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.

Will Oulton
Senior Democratic Services Officer
01225 713935
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies

Page 30

mailto:william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s)
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s)

Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report

None.

Page 31





APPENDIX A

Outside Body Title Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting 
schedule

Voting 
rights 

Reps 
needed Representati
[...]
nham Area 

Board.
4.2. If funding is awarded in line with the LYN recommendations outlined in this report 

Chippenham Area Board will have  a Youth Funding balance of £42,585.

5. Legal Implications
5.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. HR Implications

Page 50



6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications

7.1. Youth Funding gives all local community and voluntary groups an equal opportunity 
to apply for funding to support positive activities for young people

Appendices Grant Summaries

Report 
Author

Richard Williams, Locality Youth Facilitator
Tel: 
E-mail: richard.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 51

mailto:richard.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk




LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

Report to Chippenham Area Board
Date of meeting 27.6.16
Title of report Youth Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation

Kandu Arts £5000 Yes

Riverbank Studios (CLM) £5000 Yes

American Storm 
American Football Team 

£945 yes

1. Background
The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 
the following guidelines:

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People
 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference
 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards

Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 
funding.  

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2016/2017 year 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community w
[...]
pport website
	d) Adult Care Charging Policy
	e) Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy 2016-2020
	f) Langley Road petition

	9 Proposal to form Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group
	Appendix 1 - ToRs - Chipp Health & Wellbeing Group - June 2016
	Appendix 2 - Members - Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group - June 2016
	Appendix 3 - Outline of BGT Chippenham event

	11 Appointment to Outside Bodies and Groups
	Report Appx A - Outside Bodies
	Appx B i - Members - Chippenham Safer & Supportive Communities - June 2016
	Appx B ii - Members of CATG - June 2016
	Appx C i - ToRs - Chipp SASC - June 2016
	Appx C ii - CATG Terms of Reference June 2016
	Appx Ciii- LYN Terms of Reference

	12 Local Youth Network (LYN)
	Report Appx - LYN Update - Grant Summaries

	14 Funding
	Chippenham Area Board Funding Applications 27-Jun-16

	15 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	Update - Fire - May 16
	Update - CCG June
	Update - Healthwatch June
	Update - Skatepark - June 16.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Road, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD

Date: 27 June 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.37 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman), Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bill Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Melody Thompson

Wiltshire Council Officers
Victoria Welsh - Community Engagement Manager, Will Oulton – Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, Janet O’Brien - Head of Housing Strategy,
and Richard Williams – Local Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councillors
Andy Phillips – Chippenham Town Council

Partners
Julia Stacey – Older People’s Champion, Alison Butler – ChAPs, Inspector Dave 
Hobman – Wiltshire Police

Members of Public in Attendance: 
Total in attendance: 21

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of Chairman

Will Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and called 
for nominations for the position of Chairman.

Councillor Peter Hutton, seconded by Councillor Chris Caswill, proposed 
Councillor Howard Greenman.

There being no other valid nominations, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
announced:

Councillor Howard Greenman was elected Chairman of Chippenham Area 
Board for the ensuing municipal year 2016/17.

2  Election of Vice-Chairman

Councillor Howard Greenman presided over the election of Vice-Chairman.

Councillor Howard Greenman proposed, seconded by Councillor Nina Philips, 
that Councillor Peter Hutton for the position of Vice-Chairman.

There being no other nominations, it was announced that:

Councillor Peter Hutton was elected Vice-Chairman of Chippenham Area 
Board for the ensuing municipal year 2016/17.

3  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present.

4  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE.

5  Minutes

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016 be agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

6  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



Page 3 of 6

7  Chairman's Announcements

The Chair drew the meeting’s attention to the following announcements:

a) Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding
b) Meet the Funder Events
c) Your Care Your Support Website
d) Adult Care Charging Policy
e) Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy
f) Langley Road Petition

In response to a issue raised by Cllr Caswill, the Chairman stated that the 
petition had been referred to officers for response and that any update would be 
reported back to the Committee for information.

g) Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 2015/16

8  Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness

Blair Keltie, CSE and Missing Children Manager, attended the meeting to give a 
presentation regarding the reality of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Wiltshire 
and how local people can help tackle it.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the issues was rightly seen as a shocking and upsetting; how CSE is 
defined, especially through the experience and viewpoint of children; the profile 
of the victims; that abuse can happen online; how CSE has been prioritised by 
police; the links to missing children, and looked after children; the impact of 
historic cases on the profile of the issue; how the situation is now better 
understood by the agencies tasked with tackling it; how offenders will target 
vulnerable children who may be more at risk; the signs that can indicate that 
abuse may be happening; how the Council plans to implement its strategy to 
prevent CSE; the important role of Schools, raising awareness of issues of 
consent and exploitation; what measures, other than prosecution, that can be 
taken to disrupt exploitation; and how people can contact the team and how 
training can be provided or available online.

The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation.

9  Proposal to form Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group

The meeting considered the report which proposed the formation of a  
Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group; and asked the Area Board to consider 
allocating funding for an initial engagement event.

The Chairman invited Julia Stacey, the recently appointed Older People’s 
Champion, to present the proposals.

Following a short debate, the meeting;



Page 4 of 6

Resolved

1. That a Health & Wellbeing Group be formed in Chippenham; 

2. That an update on progress be given at the September Area Board 
meeting; and

3. That funding of £450 is allocated to “The Big Get Together” event in 
Chippenham 21st October 2016.

10  Affordable Housing

Janet O’Brien, Head of Housing Strategy, presented an update on the issues of 
affordable housing in the Chippenham Community Area.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
the priorities for Wiltshire as a whole; the housing need in the community area 
(population growth, numbers on register, house prices e.t.c.) and how the 
Council determines what the need is; how the Council intends to work with 
communities to provide affordable homes in the local area to meet identified 
needs; the impacts of changes to benefit caps and changes to housing policy 
that affect families and individuals who use social housing; the policy for 
increasing new homes; the policy of supporting people in their own homes, 
rather than in residential care; how homeownership is promoted; provision of 
supportive accommodation; and the work that can be done with local 
communities to gather data on housing, alongside existing demographic data.

The Chair thanked the officer for her presentation.

11  Appointment to Outside Bodies and Groups

Will Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report which 
asked the meeting to consider appointing Area Board members to outside 
bodies and to reconstitute working groups.

Resolved

1. To appoint Councillors Peter Hutton and Melody Thompson to the 
LYN Management Group;

2. To appoint Councillors Nina Phillips, Chris Caswill, Howard 
Greenman and Bill Douglas to the CATG;

3. To appoint Councillors Peter Hutton and Desna Allen to the CSSCG; 
and

4. To note the Terms of Reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C



Page 5 of 6

12  Local Youth Network (LYN)

Councillor Peter Hutton, presented the report which provided an update and 
requested consideration of funding applications.

Resolved:

1. To make the following awards:

a) Kandu Arts - £5000
b) Riverbank Studios - £5000
c) American Storm, American Football Team - £945, in principle 

pending confirmation that grant is still required in line with the 
application made.

2. To allocate the following funds for activities:

a) Budget for Photography Competition - £1000

13  CEM Update incl Big Pledge Update

Victoria Welsh, Community Engagement Manager, gave a short update 
regarding the activities in the year.

Issues highlighted included: the popular awards ceremony; the amount of 
grants, enabled some valuable projects to be delivered by a range of community 
groups; how the CATG had prioritised schemes; the activities of the LYN, and 
the involvement of young people in Magna Carta event; the purple flag awarded 
to Chippenham; and the priorities going forward and the Big Pledge Road to Rio.

The Chair thanked Vicky for her hard work this year.

14  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2015/16:

Resolved

1. That the following awards be made:

a. Yatton Keynell Under 5s Preschool - £755
b. Chippenham Town Football Club - £700
c. Kington St Michael After School Club - £350
d. Happy Days Pre-School - £732
e. Moorlands Community Art Project - £1000

2. That the consideration of the application from the Pewsham 
Community Centre Association for £2636 be deferred.



Page 6 of 6

15  Town, Parish and Partner Updates

The meeting noted the updates in the papers, and the Chairman invited 
Inspector Hobman to provide a verbal update to the meeting.

Issues highlighted by Inspector Hobman included:

That work had been undertaken to disrupt drug trading activities in Charter 
Road; and that whilst the risk of displacement was recognised, he was pleased 
to see efforts to make it hard for dealers to establish themselves in Chippenham.

That the new Community Policing Team programme had been agreed and 
would be rolled out to the Chippenham area in October; He stated that the new 
approach did not seek to replace Neighbourhood Policing Teams but was 
focused on integrating teams together, and getting multi-skilled officers working 
together in teams together.

With the new project, there would be a big push for greater public engagement 
and finding out views of people via different networks, and that he would 
encourage people to submit their ideas for engagement.

He accepted that, in an effort to allocate resources and task officers more 
intelligently, that contacting officers directly would become less easy, and asked 
people to report non-urgent issues via 101 or email.

The Chairman thanked the officer for the update.

16  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

17  Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 5 September 2016.

That Chairman formally thanked the outgoing Chair, Councillor Linda Packard, 
for her work on the Board.


